

No. 15-1204

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HUMAN RIGHTS
FIRST AND INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELEANOR ACER
ROBYN BARNARD
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
75 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(917) 320-9605

EUGENE M. GELERNTER
Counsel of Record
JO BACKER LAIRD
JARED S. BUSZIN
MICHAEL N. FRESCO
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB &
TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
I. The INA Should Be Interpreted Consistently with U.S. Treaty Obligations and Customary International Human Rights Law.....	5
II. U.S. Treaty Obligations Require Individualized and Periodic Assessment of Whether Detention is Arbitrary.....	10
A. The Government Must Provide for an Individualized Determination That a Non- Citizen's Detention Is Reasonable, Necessary and Proportionate	10
B. Periodic Review Is Necessary to Ensure That Detention Does Not Become Arbitrary Over Time....	19
III. The United States Has an Obligation Under the ICCPR and International Law to Provide Court Review of All Detentions	21
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>A v. Australia</i> , Communication No. 560/1993, U.N. Human Rights Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (Apr. 30, 1997)	12, 14, 20, 25
<i>C. v. Australia</i> , Communication No. 900/1999, U.N. Human Rights Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/76/D/900/1999 (Nov. 13, 2002)	13, 14
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	6, 7
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	6
<i>Fong v. Australia</i> , Communication No. 1442/2005, U.N. Human Rights Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/97/D/1442/2005 (Nov. 23, 2009)	17
<i>Ins v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	15
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	15

<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	4, 5, 6
<i>Neptune v. Haiti</i> , Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 180 (May 6, 2008)	20, 26
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	9
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	6
<i>Shafiq v. Australia</i> , Communication No. 1324/2004, U.N. Human Rights Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/88/D/1324/2004 (Nov. 13, 2006)	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	7

<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)	5
<i>Tibi v. Ecuador</i> , Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 114 (Sept. 7, 2004)	25
<i>Torres v. Finland</i> , Communication No. 291/1988, U.N. Human Rights Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/38/D/291/1988 (Apr. 2, 1990)	24, 25
<i>Van Alphen v. Netherlands</i> , Communication No. 305/1988, U.N. Human Rights Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/39/D/305/1988 (July 23, 1990)	13
<i>Velez Looor v. Panama</i> , Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 218 (Nov. 23, 2010)	17
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	6
<i>In re X-K</i> -, 23 I & N Dec. 731 (B.I.A. May 4, 2005)	27
Statutes and Regulations	
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)	7

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(a).....	24
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(B).....	19

Other Authorities

1 U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious Freedom, <i>Report on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal</i> (2005)	18
African (Banjul) Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, June 27, 1981, 21 I.L.M. 58 (entered into force Oct. 21, 1986)	10, 11, 23
Alice Edwards, <i>Back to Basics: The Right to Liberty and Security of Person and ‘Alternatives to Detention’ of Refugees, Asylum- Seekers, Stateless Persons and Other Migrants</i> (2011).....	9
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 (entered into force July 18, 1978)	<i>passim</i>
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX (1948), O.A.S. Off. Rec. OEA/Ser. LV/I. 4 Rev. (1965)	8, 11, 22

Conclusions Adopted by the Executive Committee on International Protection of Refugees, U.N. GAOR, 49th Sess., Supp. No. 12A, U.N. Doc. A/53/12/Add.1 (1998)	15
Convention on the Rights of the Child, <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force Sept. 2, 1990)	10, 23
Denise Gilman, <i>Realizing Liberty: The Use of International Human Rights Law to Realign Immigration Detention in the United States</i> , 36 Fordham Int'l L.J. 243 (2013)	7, 8
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Sept. 3, 1953, 213 U.N.T.S. 222.....	10, 11, 23, 25
François Crépeau (Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants), Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/20/24 (Apr. 2, 2012) ..	13, 14, 20
G.A. Res. 217 A (III), Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948)	10, 11

G.A. Res. 43/173, annex, Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons Under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment (Dec. 9, 1988) 10

G.A. Res. 43/173, Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons Under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment (Dec. 9, 1988) 24

Guy S. Goodwin-Gill, *Article 31 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees: Non-Penalization, Detention and Protection* (2001) 15, 16

Human Rights First, *Detention of Asylum Seekers in Georgia* (2016). 18

Human Rights First, *Lifeline on Lockdown: Increased U.S. Detention of Asylum Seekers* (2016) 18, 19

Implementation of Human Rights Treaties, Executive Order No. 13107, 63 Fed. Reg. 68,991 (Dec. 10, 1998). 7

Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1 (2015) 28

Int'l Det. Coal., *There Are Alternatives* (2015) 14

Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., Rep. on Immigration in the United States: Detention and Due Process, OEA/Ser.L/V/II Doc. 78/10 (Dec. 30 2010)	19, 27
Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R., Rep. on Terrorism and Human Rights, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.116, doc. 5, rev. 1 corr. (Oct. 22, 2002)	17
Inter-Am. Comm'n H.R. Res. 1/08, Principles and Best Practices on the Protection of Persons Deprived of Liberty in the Americas (Mar. 13, 2008)	22
International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 18, 1990, 2220 U.N.T.S. 3 (entered into force July 1, 2003)9, 23, 25	
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 138 Cong. Rec. 8070- 71 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
James C. Hathaway, <i>The Rights of Refugees Under International Law</i> (2005).....	15

Jorge Bustamante (Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants), Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/7/12/Add.2 (Mar. 5, 2008)	27
Manfred Nowak, <i>U.N. Covenant on Civil and Political Rights: CCPR Commentary</i> (2d ed. 2005)	9
Office of the U.N. High Comm’r on Human Rights, Recommended Principles and Guidelines on Human Rights at International Borders, U.N. Doc. A/69/CRP. 1 (July 23, 2014)	20
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	6, 7, 9
U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, <i>Detention Guidelines</i> (2012) .. <i>passim</i>	
U.N. Human Rights Comm., Concluding Observations on the Fourth Periodic Report of the United States of America, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/4 (Apr. 23, 2014)	21
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 15: The Position of Aliens Under the Covenant (Sept. 30, 1986)	12, 22

- U.N. Human Rights Comm., General
Comment No. 31: The Nature of the
General Legal Obligation Imposed
on States Parties to the Covenant,
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add. 13
(May 26, 2004) 12, 22
- U.N. Human Rights Comm., General
Comment No. 35: Article 9 (Liberty
and Security of Person), U.N. Doc.
CCPR/C/GC/35 (Dec. 16,
2014) *passim*
- U.N. Human Rights Comm., Question of
the Human Rights of All Persons
Subjected to Any Form of Detention
or Imprisonment, U.N. Doc.
E/CN.4/1992/20 (Jan. 21, 1992) 23
- U.N. Human Rights Council Res. 20/16,
U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/20/16 (July
17, 2012) 23
- U.N. Working Grp. on Arbitrary Det.,
Preliminary Findings from Its Visit
to the United States of America (Oct.
24, 2016), <http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=20746&LangID=E> 28
- U.N. Working Grp. on Arbitrary Det.,
Rep. of the Working Group on
Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc.
A/HRC/22/44 (Dec. 24, 2012) 11

U.N. Working Grp. on Arbitrary Det.,
Rep. of the Working Group on
Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc.
A/HRC/30/37 (July 6, 2015).....21

U.N. Working Grp. on Arbitrary Det.,
Rep. of the Working Group on
Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc.
E/CN.4/1999/63 (Dec. 18, 1998) 13

U.N. Working Grp. on Arbitrary Det.,
Rep. of the Working Group on
Arbitrary Detention, U.N. Doc.
WGAD/CRP.1/2015 (May 4, 2015) 23,
24, 25, 26

U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious
Freedom, *Barriers to Protection*
(2016)..... 18

U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops et
al., *Unlocking Human Dignity: A
Plan to Transform the U.S.
Immigrant Detention System*
(2015)..... 14

United Nations Convention Relating to
the Status of Refugees, July 28,
1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137..... 8, 15

United Nations Protocol Relating to the
Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967,
606 U.N.T.S. 267..... 8, 14
